net tangible book value of our common stock as of June 30, 2023 was $22.3 million, or $1.02 per share, based on the number of shares of our
common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2023. Net tangible book value per share represents our
total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by
the number of outstanding shares of common stock.

After giving effect to the receipt of the
net proceeds from our sale of 3,575,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an initial public offering price
of $7.00 per share after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma net tangible
book value as of June 30, 2023, would have been $40.8 million, or $1.60 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible
book value of $0.58 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $5.40 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this
offering. The per share data presented gives effect to the 2.7386-for-1 stock split of our common stock, which was effect on October 23, 2023.

We calculate dilution per share to new investors by subtracting the pro forma net tangible book value per share from the initial public offering price paid
by
the new investor. The following table illustrates the dilution to new investors on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share   $7.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023   $1.02
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this
offering   $0.58

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $1.60

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $5.40

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares to cover over-allotments is exercised in full, the pro forma
net tangible book value per share
after giving effect to this offering would be $1.70 per share, representing an increase of $0.10 per share, and immediate dilution to new investors in this
offering of $5.30 per share.

The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of stock options to purchase 4,340,270 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise
of stock
options outstanding as of October 27, 2023, at a weighted average exercise price of $1.26 per share. In addition, we may choose to raise

[…]

percentage of any other person. To our knowledge, except as indicated in the footnotes to this
table or as provided by applicable community property laws, the persons named in the table have sole investment and voting power with respect to the
shares of common stock indicated.

On January 2, 2021, the company issued 100 shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, to the sole
stockholder, GOHO, LLC. On April 12,
2021, the Company declared a stock dividend increasing the GOHO, LLC total to 8,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share. Such
issuances were exempt from registration under 4(a)(2) of the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Regulation D promulgated thereunder. The data in
the table below gives effect to the 2.7386-for-1 stock split of our common stock, which was effected on October 23, 2023.

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to This Offering

Shares Beneficially Owned

After This Offering Assuming

No Exercise of the Over-

Allotment Option

Shares Beneficially Owned

After This Offering Assuming

Full Exercise of the Over-

Allotment Option

Name and Address of Owner (1)   Number   Percent   Number   Percent   Number   Percent
5% Stockholders:
GOHO, LLC   21,908,800   99.5%   21,908,800   85.9%   21,908,800   84.2%
Directors, Director Nominees and Named

Executive Officers:
Mitchell B. Goldsteen   21,908,800   99.5%   21,908,800   85.9%   21,908,800   84.2%
Steven E. Richards(2)   530,604   2.4%   673,461   2.6%   673,461   2.6%
Gregory J. Dukellis   99,487   *   99,487   *   99,487   *
Devin J. Nordhagen(3)   769,375   3.5%   912,232   3.6%   912,232   3.5%
Carolyn L. Trabuco   —   *   —   *   —   *
Geoffrey E. Heekin   —   *   —   *   —   *
J. Brendan Herron   —   *   —   *   —   *
All current executive officers and directors as a

group (7 persons)   21,908,800   99.5%   22,194,514   87.1%   22,194,514   85.3%

* Less than 1%
(1) Mr. Goldsteen controls the shares held by GOHO, LLC. The address for GOHO, LLC is 530 Technology Drive,
Suite 300, Irvine, CA 92618.
(2) Includes 142,857 shares of our common stock purchased by Mr. Richards in connection with this offering.
(3) Includes 142,857 shares of our common stock purchased by Mr. Nordhagen in connection with this offering.

115

Table of Contents

CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Our Related Person Transaction Policy

Our board of
directors, upon the recommendation of our audit committee, will adopt a written policy with respect to related party transactions upon